
 

 
 

 

Cabinet 
 

Monday 8 November 2021 at 10.00 am 
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 

 

Please note that this meeting will be held as a socially distanced physical meeting 
with all Cabinet members required to attend in person. 
 

Guidance on the safe delivery of face-to-face meetings is included at the end of the 
agenda front sheet. 
 

Due to current restrictions and limits on the socially distanced venue 
capacity, any press and public wishing to attend this meeting are encouraged 
to do so via the live webcast. The link to attend the meeting will be made 
available here. 
 

Membership: 
 

Lead Member Portfolio 
Councillors:  
 
M Butt (Chair) Leader of the Council 
McLennan (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Member for 

Resources 
Farah Lead Member for Adult Social Care 
Knight Lead Member for Community Safety and Engagement 
Nerva Lead Member for Public Health, Culture & Leisure 
M Patel Lead Member for Children's Safeguarding, Early Help 

and Social Care 
Krupa Sheth Lead Member for Environment 
Stephens Lead Member for Schools, Employment and Skills 
Southwood Lead Member for Housing & Welfare Reform 
Tatler Lead Member for Regeneration, Property & Planning 
 

For further information contact: James Kinsella, Governance Manager, Tel: 020 
8937 2063; Email: james.kinsella@brent.gov.uk 

 

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: democracy.brent.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

2 
 

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest: 
 

If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item.  
 

If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in a
[...]
irected is to charitable purposes; 

 whose principal purposes include the influence of public opinion or policy (including a 
political party of trade union). 

(b) The interests of a person from whom you have received gifts or hospitality of at least 
£50 as a member in the municipal year;  

or 
A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-
being or financial position of: 

 You yourself; 

 a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a close 
association or any person or body who is the subject of a registrable personal 
interest.  

 



 

3 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting the nature and 
existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests in 
the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate. 
 

 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 10 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 11 
October 2021 as a correct record.  
 

 

4 Matters Arising (if any)  
 

 

 To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 

5 Petitions (if any)  
 

 

 To discuss any petitions from members of the public, in accordance with 
Standing Order 66. 
 

 

6 Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any)  
 

 

 To consider any reference reports from the Council’s two Scrutiny 
Committees.  
 

 

 Children and Young People reports 

7 School Place Planning Strategy 2019-23 Refresh  
 

11 - 54 

 This report provides Cabinet with a refresh of the School Place Planning 
Strategy 2019-2023 that was approved by Cabinet in November 2018. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards 

 Lead Member: Lead Member for Schools, 
Employment & Skills (Councillor Thomas 
Stephens) 
Contact Officer: Brian Grady, Operational 
Director, Safeguarding, Partnerships & Strategy 
Tel: 0208 937 4173  
Email: Brian.Grady@brent.gov.uk 

 



 

4 
 

 

 Chief Executive's reports 

8 Purchase of a S.106 block of apartments at the Telford Homes 
Alperton Bus Garage Development  

 

55 - 206 

 This report seeks permission to purchase the long leasehold interest in 
155 affordable rented homes (flats) at the Alperton Bus Garage site 
located in 330 Ealing Road, Alperton. The scheme is currently in 
development with an estimated practical completion date of Q3 2024 for 
the affordable rented homes. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
Alperton 

 Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan) 
Contact Officer: Minesh Patel, Director of 
Finance 
Tel: 020 8937 4043  
Email: minesh.patel@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

 Digital and Customer Services reports 

9 Annual Procurement Strategy Report 2021  
 

207 - 268 

 This report sets out the Annual Procurement Strategy 2020-21 and 
updates Cabinet on the progress made across the five pillars of the 
Procurement Strategy 2020-2023, aligned with the Borough Plan 2019–
2023. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards 

 Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan) 
Contact Officer: Rajesh Shori, Head of 
Procurement 
Tel: 0208 937 1598  
Email: rajesh.shori@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

10 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The following items are not for publication as they relate to the following 
category of exempt information set out below as specified under Part 1, 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972:  
 
Agenda Item 8: Purchase of a S.106 block of apartments at the 

Telford Homes Alperton Bus Garage Development - 
Appendix 3 (Head of Terms and deal sheet), 
Appendix 4 (Draft 999 year lease), Appendix 5 (Draft 
50 year lease summary), Appendix 6 (Draft 
Development agreement DA) & Appendix 7 (Lease 
Financing) 

 
All of the above appendices are classified as exempt 
under Para 3 of Schedule 12A: “Information relating 

 



 

5 
 

to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information)”. 

 

11 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or her representative before 
the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the provisions outlined in paragraphs 12 and 36 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Rules (Part 2 – Constitution), the Leader 
of the Council has agreed to receive the following as an urgent item at 
this meeting: 

 

 11.1 Proposed renewal of the Council’s current Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles (Policy Statement) 

 
This report seeks approval to recommend to Council renewal of the 
council’s existing gambling policy in its current form for a maximum 
of a further 24 months until 31st January 2024. 
 
The reasons for urgency are as detailed within section 1.3 of the 
attached report. 
 
(Agenda republished to include this item on 4 November 2021) 

 

269 - 374 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards 

 Lead Member: Lead Member for Community 
Safety & Engagement (Councillor Promise 
Knight) 
Contact Officer: Chris Whyte, Operational 
Director, Environmental Services 
Tel: 0208 937 5342 
Email: chris.whyte@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Date of the next meeting:  Monday 6 December 2021 
 

Guidance on the delivery of safe meetings at The Drum, Brent Civic Centre 



 We have revised the capacities and floor plans for event spaces to ensure 
they are Covid-19 compliant and meet the current social distancing 
guidelines. 

 Attendees will need to maintain the necessary social distancing at all times. 
 Signage and reminders, including floor markers for social distancing and 

one-way flow systems are present throughout The Drum and need to be 
followed. 

 Please note the Civic Centre visitor lifts will have reduced capacity to help 
with social distancing. 

 The use of face coverings is encouraged with hand sanitiser dispensers 
located at the main entrance to The Drum and within each meeting room. 

 Those attending meetings are asked to scan the coronavirus NHS QR code 



 

6 
 

for The Drum upon entry. Posters of the QR code are located in front of the 
main Drum entrance and outside each boardroom. 

 Although not required, should anyone attending wish to do book a lateral 
flow test in advance these are also available at the Civic Centre and can 
be booked via the following link: https://www.brent.gov.uk/your-
community/coronavirus/covid-19-testing/if-you-dont-have-symptoms/ 
 

 

 

https://www.brent.gov.uk/your-community/coronavirus/covid-19-testing/if-you-dont-have-symptoms/
https://www.brent.gov.uk/your-community/coronavirus/covid-19-testing/if-you-dont-have-symptoms/


 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 
 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
Held in the Conference Hall, Brent Civic Centre on Monday 11 October 2021 at 

10.00 am 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair) and Councillors Farah, Knight, Nerva, M Patel, 
Krupa Sheth, Stephens, Southwood and Tatler. 

 
Also present (in remote attendance): Councillor McLennan 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Stephens. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Carolyn Downs (Chief Executive) who 
was represented by Peter Gadsdon (Strategic Director of Customer & Digital 
Services), Phil Porter (Strategic Director, Community & Wellbeing) who was 
represented by Hakeem Osinaike (Operational Director of Housing) and Alan Lunt 
(Strategic Director Regeneration & Environment) who was represented by Alice 
Lester (Operational Director of Regeneration, Growth & Employment). 
 
It was noted that whilst also present, Councillor McLennan would not be able to 
formally participate in any decisions taken during the meeting given she was in 
remote attendance. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Peter Gadsdon & Gail Tolley both declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9 
(Proposals for ownership and refurbishment of Granville New Homes Blocks) as 
council appointed Directors on the Boards of First Wave Housing Ltd and i4B 
Holdings Ltd. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous Cabinet meeting held on Monday 13 
September 2021 be approved as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters Arising (if any)  
 
None. 
 

5. Petitions (if any)  
 
There were no petitions submitted for consideration at the meeting. 
 

6. Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any)  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
Cabinet - 11 October 2021 

Cabinet were advised that a supplementary agenda item had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, which contained recommendations made by the 
Community & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held on 7 October 21.  The 
recommendations related to the pre decision scrutiny undertaken by the Committee 
of the proposals relating to the ownership and refurbishment of the Granville New 
Homes blocks, due to be considered under Item 9 on the agenda.  As a result, 
Councillor Muhammed Butt (Leader of the Council) advised that he intended to 
consider the recommendations as part of the discussions on the same item.  
 
There were no other references from Scrutiny submitted for consideration at the 
meeting. 
 

7. Future of St Raphael's Estate  
 
Prior to consideration of this item, Councillor Muhammed Butt (Leader of the 
Council) welcomed Asif Zamir to the meeting (as an online participant) who he 
advised had requested to speak as Chair of St Raphs Voice in relation to the 
proposals within the report that was due to be considered. 
 
Outlining the important role of St Raphs Voice in representing the local community 
on the estate, Mr Zamir highlighted the disappointment felt by some within the local 
community that full redevelopment of the estate was (at this stage) no longer 
available as an option for residents to support in terms of the proposals outlined. 
 
Whilst understanding the reasons why delivery of the redevelopment masterplan 
was not cur
[...]
and Young People 

School Place Planning Strategy 2019–2023 Refresh 

 

Wards Affected:  All 

Key or Non-Key Decision:  Information 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt: 
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act) 

N/A 

No. of Appendices: 
One: 
Appendix 1 Brent School Place Planning Strategy 

2019-23 November 2021 Refresh 

Background Papers:  N/A 

Contact Officer(s): 
(Name, Title, Contact Details) 

Brian Grady 
Operational Director, Safeguarding, Partnerships 
and Strategy 
Brian.grady@brent.gov.uk 
020 8937 4713 
 
Shirley Parks, Head of Forward Planning, 
Performance and Partnerships  
Shirley.parks@brent.gov.uk 
020 8937 4259 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1 This report provides Cabinet with a refresh of the School Place Planning 

Strategy 2019-2023 that was approved by Cabinet in November 2018.  
 
2.0 Recommendations  
 
 That Cabinet: 
 
2.1  Approves the refresh of the School Place Planning Strategy 2019-2023 

provided as Appendix 1. 
 
2.2  Notes that the current forecasts for primary places will remain fairly steady over 

the next five years. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Brian.grady@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Shirley.parks@brent.gov.uk


 

 
 

2.3  Accepts the recommendation that the Secondary School Expansion 
Programme, presented to Cabinet on 14 October 2020, does not proceed as 
the latest forecasts indicate that additional secondary places are not required. 

 
2.4  Notes the planned strategies for addressing the significant and increasing 

demand for places that meet the needs of children and young people with 
SEND aged 0-25. 

 
2.5 Notes the concerns about the impact of COVID-19 on Early Years provision 

and the strategies to support the sector. 
 
3.0 Detail  
 
3.1  In November 2018 Cabinet approved the Brent School Place Planning Strategy 

2019-2023.  The annual refresh of the strategy is provided as Appendix 1.  
 
3.2 The School Place Planning Strategy 2019-23 presents
[...]
children who historically move into the 
following academic year in an area and is therefore driven by the number of 
pupils on roll in the January 2021 school census. The GLA projections are an 
indicator of need that are refreshed annually, taking into account changes in 
any key factors, such as the birth rate or the new housing trajectory. 

 
3.5 Overall the 2021 forecasts for primary mainstream school places are lower than 

the 2020 forecasts, while the secondary forecasts are broadly similar to 2020. 
The primary forecasts reflect a lower than anticipated number of children on roll 
in the 2020/21 Reception cohort, as well as lower birth rates. While the 
forecasts will reflect some of the impacts of Brexit and the COVID-19 pandemic 
on local populations, there is little information available at this stage to predict 
whether the trends seen over the last year of some families leaving Brent will 
remain for the long term. Officers will continue to work closely with Brent 
schools to ensure that place planning is informed by local information on 
migration patterns and local populations.  

 
4.0  Primary Place Need 

4.1  Following unprecedented growth in demand for primary school places in Brent 
from 2006-2015, primary demand has reduced since September 2017. The 
latest Greater London Authority (GLA) projections (based on January 2019 
school census) indicate that demand for Reception will gradually increase over 
the next few years. There remains, however, a high number of spare places 
across the system. At a borough level, Brent has sufficient capacity to meet the 
forecast increase in demand for mainstream primary places and maintain 5% 
spare places to ensure that there are sufficient places to respond to in-year 
movement and migration.  

 
4.2  By dividing the borough into five planning areas based on the geographic 

grouping of schools, the local authority can plan to ensure places are provided 
near to where children live, while recognising tha
[...]
ecasts 
that indicated there would be a shortfall of places (4 forms of entry), because 
lower forecasts in 2020 indicated the expansions would not be necessary. It 
was agreed that the programme would be delayed to allow time to review 
refreshed forecast demand information in Spring 2021.  
 

5.3 The latest forecast demand information confirms that the additional secondary 
capacity is not required.  It is therefore recommended that the Secondary 
School Expansion Programme presented to Cabinet does not proceed. 

 

6.0 SEND and Alternative Provision Place Need 
 
6.1  Despite lower pupil projections, demand for places that meet the needs of 

children and young people with SEND is continuing to increase. This is in part 
due to overall population growth, but also increasing diagnosis and the 
extension of services to children and young people aged 0-25 with SEND. The 
number of maintained EHC Plans in Brent has risen by 14.8% from 2020, with 
an annual growth rate of 8.4% since 2017. The number of EHC Plans nationally 
has risen by 10.4%.In 2021 the highest number of new EHC Plans were issued 
to children age 5 to 10. As of January 2021, there were 2784 (SEN2 data return) 
Brent resident children and young people with an EHCP, of whom 2322 were 
attending a school (reception to year 14) and 415 were attending a further 
education provision (age-range 16-25).  In 2021 48% of children and young 
people with EHCPs attended a mainstream provision and 52% of children and 
young people with EHCPs attended a special provision. 

 

6.2  Increased cohorts of primary children with EHCPs will be moving through to the 
secondary phase over the next five years. Despite an increase in special school 
places over the past three years, there remain insufficient local places for Brent 
children with SEND for children of both primary and secondary age. Brent 
continues to be reliant on sourcing places in out-of-borough maintained special 
schools or Independent schools or colle
[...]
uk 
 
Nick Ljustina, Operational Director of Property & 
Assets  

Tel: 020 8937 5025 
Email: nick.ljustina@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8

mailto:minesh.patel@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Amanda.healy@brent.gov.uk
mailto:nick.ljustina@brent.gov.uk


 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1 This report seeks permission to purchase the long leasehold interest of 999 

years in 155 affordable rented homes (flats) at the Alperton Bus Garage site 
located in 330 Ealing Road, Alperton (‘the scheme’), from an Asset Special 
Purpose Vehicle (ASPV) who has an option with freeholder and developer 
Telford Homes. The scheme is currently in development with an estimated 
practical completion date of Q3 2024 for the affordable rented homes. 
 

1.2 To finance the purchase of this block, the Council will take a lease of 50 years 
from the ASPV, with rents set a current day social rents and indexed at CPI 
plus 1%. Upon completion of the 50-year lease, a reversionary 949-year lease 
will be granted a nil rent or peppercorn.   
 

1.3 The developer will grant the Council a 50-year lease with a 949 reversion at a 
peppercorn rent on completion of the contract for the 155 affordable homes.  
The developer will continue to insure the premises during the construction and 
until completion of the contract. 

 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to: 
 

(i) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Finance and the Operational Director of Property and Assets 
to negotiate and agree the terms and thereafter enter into a 50 year 
underlease (to be made between L.B. Brent and Asset SPV) in respect of 
the 155 affordable homes within the Alperton Bus Garage Development 
subject to (a) clean and marketable title (b) financial and legal due 
diligence, (c) all commercial terms having been agreed between the 
parties  and (d) vacant possession, with a target completion date as soon 
as possible after the grant of the long lease of 99
[...]
whole.P

age 267



Published by Brent Council
www.brent.gov.uk

P
age 268



 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Cabinet 

8 November 2021  

Report from the Strategic Director, 
Regeneration and Environment 

Proposed renewal of the Council’s current Gambling Act 
2005 Statement of Principles (Policy Statement) 
 
 

Wards Affected:  All 

Key or Non-Key Decision:  Non-Key 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt: 
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act) 

Open 

No. of Appendices: 
One: 
Appendix 1 Statement of Principles for Gambling 

(2019 – 2022) 

Background Papers:  N/A 

Contact Officer(s): 
(Name, Title, Contact Details) 

Anu Prashar 
Senior Regulatory Service Manager 
Email: anu.prashar@brent.gov.uk 
Tel. 020 8937 5515 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1 The council’s current gambling policy is due to expire on 30th January 2022. 

During December 2020 the Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport 
(DCMS) launched a major and wide-ranging review of gambling laws to ensure 
that they are fit for the digital age. This call for evidence has now been 
completed and a new Gambling Bill is expected to be presented to Parliament 
for assent during 2022. The council will at this point require a new gambling 
policy and statement of principles that aligns with the new legislation. 

 
1.2 This report seeks approval to renew the council’s existing gambling policy in its 

current form for a maximum of a further 24 months until 31st January 2024. 
This time frame will facilitate the drafting of a new policy and statement of 
principles once the new legislation comes into force which will be consulted 
upon and presented to Cabinet for approval. 

 
1.3 In accordance with Paragraphs 12 and 36 of the Council’s Access to 

Information Rules the Leader has agreed to accept this as an urgent item for 
consideration at the Cabinet meeting.  The reasons for urgency are as follows: 
it is a statutory requirement for the council to have in place a statement of 

Page 269

Agenda Item 11

mailto:anu.prashar@brent.gov.uk


 

 
 

principles under the Gambling Act 2005. The current policy expires on the 30th 
January 2022.  

 
2.0 Recommendations  
 
2.1  That having agreed the reasons for urgency, Cabinet agrees to recommend to 

Council that the current gambling policy and statement of principles be renewed 
until 31st January 2024.  

  
3.0 Detail  
 
3.1  The Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) requires the council to prepare and publish a 

statement of the principles (policy statement) that it proposes to apply in 
exercising its functions under the Act. The adopted policy statement attached 
at Appendix 1 lasts for a maximum period of 3 years but can be reviewed and 
revised by the council at any time.  

 
3.2 During December 2020, DCMS launched a wide ranging review of the Act to 

consider online stake and spend limits, advertising and marketing rules and the 
powers of the Gambling Commission.  

 
3.3 The review has been carried out to ensure the regulatory framework can protect 

children and vulnerable people, prevent gambling related crime and keep 
gambling fair and open in the digital age.  

 
3.4 As gambling has changed significantly over the past 15 years the review has 

considered:  
 

 Online restrictions;  

 Marketing 

 The powers of the Gambling Commission; 

 Protections for online gamblers like stake and spend limits; 

 Advertising and promotional offers; 

 And whether extra protections for young adults are needed; 
 
3.5 The council has made representations in response to the consultation, seeking 

to secure more control over the number of Adult Gaming Centres able to 
establish within the borough which the council believes have a detrimental 
impact on communities, particularly in areas of deprivation, The review closed 
on the 31st March 2021 and an update on the proposed changes and 
subsequent new legislation is expected imminently.  

 
3.6 Having sought legal a

Minutes of the meeting

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT
MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Held in the Conference Hall, Brent Civic Centre on Monday 8 November 2021 at
10.00 am
PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors
Farah, Knight, Nerva, M Patel, Krupa Sheth, Stephens, Southwood and Tatler.
1.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Alan Lunt (Strategic Director
Regeneration & Environment) who was represented by Chris Whyte (Operational
Director Environmental Services) and Shazia Hussain (Assistant Chief Executive)
who was represented by Katie Smith (Head of Executive & Members Services).

2.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

3.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous Cabinet meeting held on Monday 11
October 2021 be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

4.

Matters Arising (if any)
None.

5.

Petitions (if any)
There were no petitions submitted for consideration at the meeting.

6.

Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any)
There were no references from Scrutiny submitted for consideration at the meeting.

7.

School Place Planning Strategy 2019-23 Refresh
Councillor Stephens, Lead Member for Schools, Employment and Skills, introduced
a report setting out a refresh of the School Place Planning Strategy 2019-2023
initially agreed by Cabinet in November 2018.
In considering the report, members noted that the annual refresh of the Strategy
provided an updated assessment of school place demand across the borough
based on the latest pupil projections from the Greater London Authority (GLA).
Overall the 2021 forecasts for primary mainstream school places were lower than

the 2020 forecasts whilst the secondary forecasts were broadly similar to 2020.
Based on the current forecasts, it was considered that:


sufficient capacity was available in order to meet the forecast demand for
mainstream primary places whilst maintaining the 5% of spare places required
to respond to in-year movement and migration.



sufficient capacity was available to meet the forecast demand for secondary
places and provide 5% spare places up to 2029/30, which included the
capacity that would be provided through the North Brent School. Given the
latest forecast demand having confirmed that further additional secondary
capacity was not required, Cabinet was also being asked to confirm that the
proposed secondary school expansion programme did not proceed.

Alongside the above update, members also noted that demand for places to meet
the needs of children and young people with Special Education Needs (SEND) was
continuing to increase. Whilst this was due in part to overall population growth, it
also reflected increasing diagnosis and the extension of services to children and
young people aged 0-25 with SEND. In order to address this increase in demand
and reduce dependence on out of borough places members noted and welcomed
the strategies being developed to provide additional capacity through a new special
school, special school expansions and new Additionally Resourced Provision as
part of the overall School Place Planning Strategy. As part of this approach,
members also welcomed the work being undertaken to establish a 16-25 Skills
Centre for young people with complex learning difficulties.
Members were supportive of the overall approach adopted as part of the refresh of
the strategy along with the work being undertaken alongside Brent Schools to
ensure that place planning continued to be informed by local information on
population trends, especially given the ongoing impact of Brexit and the pandemic.
Having welcomed the update provided, Cabinet RESOLVED:
(1)

To approve the refresh of the School Place Planning Strategy 2019-2023
provided as Appendix 1 of the report.

(2)

To note that the current forecasts for primary places would remain fairly
steady over the next five years.

(3)

To accept the recommendation that the Secondary School Expansion
Programme, presented to Cabinet on 14 October 2020, does not proceed as
the latest forecasts indicated that additional secondary places were not
required.

(4)

To note the planned strategies for addressing the significant and increasing
demand for places that meet the needs of children and young people with
SEND aged 0-25.

(5)

To note the concerns about the impact of COVID-19 on Early Years provision
and the strategies to support the sector.

Cabinet - 8 November 2021

8.

Purchase of a S.106 block of apartments at the Telford Homes Alperton Bus
Garage Development
Councillor McLennan, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources, introduced
a report seeking approval to purchase a long leasehold interest in 155 affordable
rented homes (flats) at the Alperton Bus Garage site, located at 330 Ealing Road,
Alperton.
Cabinet noted that the scheme was currently in development with an estimated
practical completion of Quarter 3 2024 for the affordable rented homes element. In
order to finance purchase of the block it was proposed that the Council take a lease
of 50 years from an Asset Special Purpose Vehicle (ASPV). This would be on the
basis of current social rents and upon completion a reversionary 949 year lease
would be granted at nil or peppercorn rent with the developer continuing to insure
the premises during the construction and until completion of the contract.
In considering the report members were advised that the size and breakdown of the
affordable homes would assist in addressing current housing needs at a location
considered to be beneficial. As further assurance, confirmation was also provided
that the Council would be employing their own professional services team to ensure
that the quality and progression of the build met required standards.
In expressing their support for the proposal, Cabinet highlighted the opportunity the
scheme provided to further increase the supply of affordable social housing within
the borough based on a leasing model which was felt to represent good value for
money. Officers were thanked for their efforts in securing the necessary terms as a
means of providing additional high quality affordable homes offering secure
tenancies.
As a result of the discussion and having noted the information provided within the
exempt appendices of the report, Cabinet RESOLVED to delegate authority to the
Director of Finance in consultation with the Lead Member for Finance and the
Operational Director of Property and Assets to negotiate and agree the terms and
thereafter enter into a 50 year under lease (to be made between L.B. Brent and
Asset SPV) in respect of the 155 affordable homes within the Alperton Bus Garage
Development subject to:

9.

(a)

clean and marketable title;

(b)

financial and legal due diligence;

(c)

all commercial terms having been agreed between the parties; and

(d)

vacant possession, with a target completion date as soon as possible after the
grant of the long lease of 999 years (the headlease).

Annual Procurement Strategy Report 2021
Councillor McLennan, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources, introduced
a report detailing the Procurement Strategy Annual Report 2020-21.

Cabinet - 8 November 2021

In considering the report, Cabinet noted the progress (as detailed within section 3 of
the report) being made against each of the five pillars within the 2020-23
Procurement Strategy and way in which these had also been aligned to meet the
key objectives within the Borough Plan 2019-23.
In focussing on the pillars within the strategy, members noted the specific progress
being made in relation to the Active Procurement, social value considerations and
community wealth building commitments and support being provided for local
businesses through the strategy as well as the benefits in relation to employment
and skills opportunities.
In recognising the progress being made and associated benefits being achieved,
Cabinet RESOLVED to note and approve the Annual Procurement Strategy report
2020-2021 as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.
10.

Exclusion of Press and Public
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press or public.

11.

Any other urgent business
In accordance with Paragraphs 12 and 36 of the Council’s Access to Information
Rules Councillor Muhammed Butt, as Leader of the Council, advised Cabinet that
he had also agreed to deal with the following as an urgent item on business at the
meeting on the grounds that there was a statutory requirement for the Council to
have in place a Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 and there
was therefore a need to consider renewal of the policy in advance of it expiring on
30 January 2022.
11.1 Proposed renewal of the Council’s current Gambling Act 2005 Statement
of Principles (Policy Statement)
Councillor Knight, Lead Member for Community Safety & Engagement, was then
invited to introduce the accompanying report which she advised was seeking
approval to renew the Council’s existing Gambling Policy in its current form for a
maximum period of a further 24 months until 31ST January 2024 and recommend
this on to Full Council for formal agreement.
In considering the report Cabinet noted that the Council was required under the
Gambling Act 2005 to publish a statement of principles (policy statement) to be
applied in exercising its functions under the Act, with the current version due to
expire on 30th January 2022. In December 2020 the Department for Digital,
Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) had launched a major and wide ranging review of
the Act to consider the increase in online gambling along with advertising,
marketing rules and the powers of the Gambling Commission and to ensure the
necessary protections were available within the regulatory framework in order to
protect children and vulnerable people, prevent gambling related crime and keep
gambling fair in the digital age. The Council had made representations in response
to the consultation seeking to secure more control over the number of Adult Gaming
Centres (AGCs) able to be established within the borough given the detrimental
impact they were felt to have on local communities, particularly in areas of
deprivation. Given the need for the Council to review and prepare a new or revised

Cabinet - 8 November 2021

gambling policy and statement of principles that would align with any new
legislation framework introduced as a result of the review, it had been
recommended that the current policy be renewed for up to a further two year period
in order to allow this process to be undertaken. Confirmation was provided that the
current policy had been reviewed and was considered to remain fit for purpose with
no amendments required.
In commenting on the report, members expressed their strong support for the
robust and hostile stance being maintained by the Council against the
establishment of AGCs in Brent given the detrimental impact they were felt to have
on town centres, local communities and in targeting the most vulnerable and
deprived neighborhoods. In confirming their support for the approach outlined in
the report, Members were keen to ensure the Council continued to do all within its
power to control and minimise the number of ASCs across all parts of the borough.
As a result of the discussions, Cabinet therefore RESOLVED to recommend to
Council that, having agreed the reasons for urgency, the current gambling policy
and statement of principles be renewed until 31st January 2024.

The meeting ended at 10.30 am
COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT
Chair

Cabinet - 8 November 2021

